RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV



2818 OCT 29 AM 9: 59

PUCO

October 29, 2010

Transmittal No. 10-05

VIA FEDERAL EXRESS

Ms. Renee J. Jenkins
Director of Administration
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street, 10th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Re:

Verizon Access Services: Tariff No. 11
Grandfathering Anniversary Lifetime Plan and
RLL Certificate Plan 2 to new customers

Dear Ms. Jenkins,

Please find attached an original and ten (10) copies of revisions to MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services ("Verizon Access") Local Exchange Services Tariff No. 11. We respectfully request that the proposed revisions become effective on November 1, 2010.

The following pages are being revised:

<u>Page No.</u>	<u>Revision</u>	Page No.	Revision
2	10th	3.1	9th
46.6	3rd	46.7	3rd

With this filing, Anniversary Lifetime Plan and RLL Certificate Plan 2 will no longer be available to new customers.

Please date stamp and return the extra copy of this filing in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope, indicating receipt. If you have any questions in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at either (972) 718-3442 or griselda.antu@verizon.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Griselda Antu

Tariff Administrator

Verizon

Enclosures

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM for ROUTINE PROCEEDINGS (Effective: 01/18/2008)

In the Matter of the Application of MCImetro Access		TRF Docket No. 9	10- <u>9006</u>		
Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Ad		Case No		_	
Transmission Services)	NOTE: Unless you ha			e filing a Contract.
to make revisions to its tariff.)	leave the "Case No" f			,
Name of Registrant(s) MCImetro Access Tran	namicaios Comeioso I I (T d/h/n Voninam Annasa	Tuonamiania	- Comico	
DBA(s) of Registrant(s) Verizon Access Tran		. Wo/a Venzon Access	1 ransinissic	on Service	<u>s</u>
Address of Registrant(s) 600 Hidden Ridge, Ir					
Company Web Address <u>www.verizonbusines</u>		** ***			=40.4104
Regulatory Contact Person(s) Griselda Antu-		Phone <u>972-7</u>	718-3442	Fax <u>972</u>	<u>-718-4401</u>
Regulatory Contact Person's Email Address g		<u>om</u>			
Contact Person for Annual Report Haleh Day	~ ·			Phone 4	<u>15-228-1072 </u>
Address (if different from above) 201 Spear		ancisco, CA 94105			
Consumer Contact Information Mike Riddle	-			Phone 3	<u>19-861-5367 </u>
Address (if different from above) 500 2nd Ave	enue, Cedar Rapids, IA	52401			
Motion for protective order included with filin					
Motion for waiver(s) filed affecting this case?	Yes No [Note	e: Waivers may toll an	y automatic	timeframe	·.]
Section I - Pursuant to Chapter 4901:1	<u> 1-6 OAC</u> – Part I – 1	Please indicate the (Carrier Tyj	pe and th	ie reason for
submitting this form by checking the bo	xes below. CMRS p	roviders: Please see	the bottom	of Section	on II.
NOTES: (1) For requirements for various applicate	ions, see the identified sect	tion of Ohio Administrati	ve Code Section	on 4901 an	d/or the
supplemental application form noted.	ŕ	•			
(2) Information regarding the number of	copies required by the Co	mmission may be obt <mark>ain</mark> e	d from the Co	mmission's	web site at
<u>www.puco.ohio.gov</u> under the docketing t	information system section	n, by calling the docketing	g division at 6	14-466-4 09	95, or by visiting the
docketing division at the offices of the Cor	nmission.				
Carrier Type Other (explain below)	☐ ILEC		Пс	TS	☐ AOS/IOS
Tier 1 Regulatory Treatment					
	TRF 1-6-04(B)	☐ TRF <u>1-6-04(B)</u>			
Change Rates within approved Range	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice)			
New Service, expanded local calling	☐ ZTA <u>1-6-04(B)</u>	☐ ZTA <u>1-6-04(B)</u>			
area, correction of textual error	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice)			
Change Terms and Conditions,	☐ ATA <u>1-6-04(B)</u>	ATA <u>1-6-04(B)</u>)			
Introduce non-recurring service charges	(Auto 30 days)	(Auto 30 days)			
Introduce or Increase Late Payment or	☐ ATA <u>1-6-04(B)</u>	☐ ATA <u>1-6-04(B)</u>			
Returned Check Charge	(Auto 30 days)	(Auto 30 days)			
Business Contract	CTR <u>1-6-17</u> (0 day Notice)	CTR <u>1-6-17</u> (0 day Notice)			
N	ATW 1-6-12(A)	ATW <u>1-6-12(A)</u>			
Withdrawal	(Non-Auto)	(Auto 30 days)			
Raise the Ceiling of a Rate	Not Applicable	SLF <u>1-6-04(B)</u>			
Naise the Ceiling of a Nate	Not Applicable	(Auto 30 days)			
Tier 2 Regulatory Treatment	<u> </u>		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
Residential - Introduce non-recurring	☐ TRF <u>1-6-05(E)</u>	☐ TRF <u>1-6-05(E)</u>			
service charges	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice)			
Residential - Introduce New Tariffed Tier	☐ TRF <u>1-6-05(C)</u>	☐ TRF <u>1-6-05(C)</u>		-6-05(C)	
2 Service(s)	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice		
Residential - Change Rates, Terms and	☐ TRF <u>1-6-05(E)</u>			-6-05(E)	
Conditions, Promotions, or Withdrawal	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice		
Residential - Tier 2 Service Contracts	CTR <u>1-6-17</u>	CTR <u>1-6-17</u>	CTR 1		
Commercial (Business) Contracts	(0 day Notice) Not Filed	(0 day Notice) Not Filed	(0 day Notice Not Filed	<u> </u>	
Business Services (see "Other" below)	Detariffed	Detariffed	Detariffed		-
DROUGOS CELAICES (SAR CRIMI NAICM)		r Detaillieu	Perannea		

Detariffed

Detariffed

Detariffed

Residential & Business Toll Services (see "Other" below)

Section I - Part II - Certificate Status and Procedural

[[5,0			- C C C C C C C C.	•
Certificate Status	ILEC	CLEC	CTS	AOS/IOS
Certification (See Supplemental ACE form)		ACE 1-6-10	☐ ACE 1-6-10	ACE 1-6-10
	ATA 1-6-09(C)	(Auto 30 days) AAC 1-6-10/F)	(Auto 30 days) CLECs musi attachta	(Auto 30 days)
Add Exchanges to Certificate	(Auto 30 days)	(O day Norica)	Exchange tisting Form	
Abandon all Services - With Customers	ABN 1-6-11(A)	☐ ABN 1-6-11(A)	☐ ABN 1-6-11(B)	☐ ABN 1-6-11(B)
	(Non-Auto)	(Auto 90 day)	(Auto 14 day)	(Auto 14 day)
Abandon all Services - Without		ABN 1-6-11(A)	ABN 1-6-11(B)	ABN 1-6-11(B)
Customers	ACN cost(D)	(Auto 30 days)	(Auto 14 day)	(Auto 14 day)
Change of Official Name (See below)	ACN 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	ACN 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)	CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)
Channelia (Can balan)	ACO 1-6-14(B)	ACO 1-6-14(B)	CIO 1-6-14(A)	CIO 1-6-14(A)
Change in Ownership (See below)	(Auto 30 days)	(Auto 30 days)	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice) (
Merger (See below)	☐ AMT 1-6-14(B)	☐ AMT 1-6-14(B)	☐ CIO 1-6-14(A)	☐ CIO 1-6-14(A)
	(Auto 30 days) ATC 1-6-14(B)	(Auto 30 days) ATC 1-6-14(B)	(0 day Notice) CIO 1-6-14(A)	(0 day Notice) CIO 1-6-14(A)
Transfer a Certificate (See below)	(Auto 30 days)	(Auto 30 days)	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice)
Transaction for transfer or lease of	ATR 1-6-14(8)	ATR 1-6-14(B)	CIO 1-6-14(A)	CIO 1-6-14(A)
property, plant or business (See below)	(Auto 30 days)	(Auto 30 days)	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice)
Procedural				
Designation of Process Agent(s)	☐ TRF	☐ TRF	☐ TRF	TRF
Designation of Flocess Agent(s)	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice)
Section II - Carrier to Carrier (Pursuant to 4901:1-7), CMRS and Other				
Carrier to Carrier	ILEC	CLEC		erik en linearik in deke beradan en elementa en der
Interconnection agreement, or	NAG <u>1-7-07</u>	☐ NAG <u>1-7-07</u>		
amendment to an approved agreement	(Auto 90 day)	(Auto 90 day)		
Request for Arbitration	ARB <u>1-7-09</u>	ARB <u>1-7-09</u>		
	(Non-Auto) ATA 1-7-14	(Non-Auto) ATA 1-7-14		
Introduce or change c-t-c service tariffs,	(Auto 30 day)	(Auto 30 day)		
Introduce or change access service	☐ ATA	(
pursuant to 07-464-TP-COI	(Auto 30 day)			
Request rural carrier exemption, rural	UNC <u>1-7-07</u> or	UNC <u>1-7-07</u> or		
carrier suspension or modification	(Non-Auto) <u>1-7-05</u>	(Non-Auto) <u>1-7-05</u>		
Pole attachment changes in terms and	UNC 1-7-23(B)	UNC 1-7-05		,
conditions and price changes.	(Non-Auto)	(Non-Auto)		
<u>CMRS Providers</u> See <u>4901:1-6-15</u>	RCC [Registration & Change in Operations] (0 day)		☐ NAG [Interconnection Agree (Auto 90 days)	ment or Amendment)
Other* (explain) Introduction of Small Busin		nder a new Section 1:	2.13: Small Business	Saves Credit Plan,
Small Business Credit Plan, and Small Busine	ss Free Feature Plan.			

*NOTE: During the interim period between the effective date of the rules and an Applicant's Detariffing Filing, changes to existing business Tier 2 and all toll services, including the addition of new business Tier 2 and all new toll services, will be processed as 0-day TRF filings, and briefly described in the "Other" section above.

All Section I and II applications that result in a change to one or more tariff pages require, at a minimum, the following exhibits. Other exhibits may be required under the applicable rule(s). CAN, ACO, AMT, ATC, ATR and CIO applications see https://doi.org/10.1016/journal.com/ the 4901:1-6-14 Filing Requirements on the Commission's Web Page for a complete list of exhibits.

Exhibit	Description:
Α	The tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s) as they exist before the change(s)
В	The Tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s), reflecting the change, with the change(s) marked in
	the right margin.
С	A short description of the nature of the change(s), the intent of the change(s), and the customers affected.
D	A copy of the notice provided to customers, along with an affidavit that the notice was provided according
	to the applicable rule(s).

Registrant hereby attests to its compliance with pertinent entries and orders issued by the Commission.

AFFIDAVIT

Compliance with Commission Rules and Service Standards

I am an officer/agent of the applicant corporation, MCImetro Access Transmission , and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf. Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services (Name) I attest that these tariffs comply with all applicable rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) Pursuant to Chapter 4901:1-5 OAC for the state of Ohio. I understand that tariff notification filings do not imply Commission approval and that the Commission's rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards, as modified and clarified from time to time, supersede any contradictory provisions in our tariff. We will fully comply with the rules of the state of Ohio and understand that noncompliance can result in various penalties, including the suspension of our certificate to operate within the state of Ohio. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. at (Location) 205 N. Michigan Avenue, Chicago, IL 60601 Executed on (Date) *(Signature and Title) (Date) (Tariff Manager) This affidavit is required for every tariff-affecting filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the applicant. VERIFICATION I. GRISELDA ANTU verify that I have utilized the Telecommunications Application Form for Routine Proceedings provided by the Commission and that all of the information submitted here, and all additional information submitted in connection with this case, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Date) 10/28/10 *(Signature and Title) (Tariff Administrator)

Send your completed Application Form, including all required attachments as well as the required number of copies, to:

*Verification is required for every filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the applicant.

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
Attention: Docketing Division
180 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Or

Make such filing electronically as directed in Case No 06-900-AU-WVR

PROPOSED

CHECK SHEET

Pages 1 - 84 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

39 Original 40 Original

Issued: October 29, 2010

Effective: November 1, 2010

^{*} New or Revised Sheet

P.U.C.O. No. 11 9th Revised Sheet No. 3.1 Cancels 8th Revised Sheet No. 3.1

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Page 43.41 43.42 43.43 43.44 43.45 43.46 43.47 43.48 43.49 43.50 43.51 43.52 43.53 43.54 43.55 43.55 43.57 43.58 43.59 43.60 44 45 46.1 46.2 46.3 46.4 46.5 46.6 46.7 46.8 46.9	Revision Original
47	1 Original 1
48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60	1 Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original

Issued: October 29, 2010

Effective: November 1, 2010

^{*} New or Revised Sheet

Consumer Local Exchange Service-Facility Based (Cont'd)

4.12

<u>Calling Plans</u>
Plans filed under this section are available to customers who subscribe to the service offerings within Section 4-4.1, preceding.

4.12.1 Employee Benefit Plan II

Effective February 1, 2006, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.

The Employee Benefit Plan || is available to new and existing customers who are also members of a qualified commercial affinity group or employees of a participating affinity of the Company.

Customers enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefits:

A 10% discount off the monthly recurring charge for Residential RLA Service in each month they remain subscribed to Residential RLA Service. By subscribing to this service customers understand all other rates, terms and conditions applicable to Residential RLA Service shall apply.

A 5% discount off the monthly recurring charge for Residential RLH Service in each month they remain subscribed to Residential RLH Service. By subscribing to this service customers understand all other rates, terms and conditions applicable to Residential RLH Service shall apply.

New Residential Free Month Plan 1 4.12.2

The Company will offer the following plan to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Residential RLB, RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services who contact a Company representative will be mailed a certificate in the amount of the monthly service charge for Residential RLB, RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company. Customer will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Anniversary Lifetime Plan² 4.12.3

The Company will offer the following plan. Existing customers of Company residential long distance service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. Long Distance Catalog Schedule No. 1; i) who newly subscribe to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services, ii) who either are contacted by a Company service representative or iii) who contact a company service representative are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Service, to be applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Service.

To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services.

Effective May 1, 2010, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Effective November 28, 2010, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Effective: November 1, 2010

(T)

(N)

Issued: October 29, 2010

Consumer Local Exchange Service-Facility Başed (Cont'd)

4.12 Calling Plans (Cont'd)

RLL Certificate Plan 2 1 4.12.4

(T)

Existing customers of Residential RLL Service who enroll in this plan by signing up online at the Company's website address at http://www.verizonbusiness.com are eligible to receive a certificate providing a 50% discount off the first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLL Service.

To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 50% off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLL Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLL Service.

\$20 Credit Plan 2 4.12.5

(T)

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Residential RLE, RLH, RLI, RLK, RLL, RLG and RLB Service who contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their service. Customers will receive a credit of \$20 on their first invoice after enrollment in this plan. This plan is not combinable with any other offering.

\$25 Credit Plan 2 4.12.6

(T)

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Residential RLA and RLJ Services who contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their service. Customers will receive a credit of \$25 on their first invoice after enrollment in this plan. This plan is not combinable with any other offering.

4.12.7

\$20 Credit Plan for 3 Invoices
The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Residential RLH, RLI, RLK, RLL, RLG, RLB and RLC Services ("Service") who i) have been subscribed to their Service for a minimum of three (3) months, and ii) contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their Service. Customers will receive a credit of \$20 on each of their first three invoices after enrollment in this plan.

\$25 Credit Plan for 3 Invoices 4.12.8

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Residential RLA and RLJ Services ("Service") who i) have been subscribed to their service for a minimum of three (3) months, and ii) contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their Service. Customers will receive a credit of \$25 on each of their first three invoices after enrollment in this plan.

Effective November 28, 2010, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Effective April 1, 2010, These services will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: October 29, 2010

Effective: November 1, 2010

CURRENT

CHECK SHEET

Pages 1 - 84 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

Page 1 Original 2 9 * 3 2 3.1 8 3.2 3 * 4 Original 5 Original 6 Original 7 Original 9 Original 10 Original 11 Original 11 Original 12 Original 13 Original 14 Original 15 Original 16 Original 17 Original 18 Original 19 Original 10 Original 21 Original 22 Original 23 Original 29 Original 20 Original 21 Original 22 Original 23 Original 24 Original 25 Original 26 Original 27 Original 28 Original 29 Original 30 Original 31 Original 32 Original 33 Original 34 Original 35 Original 36 1 37 Original 36 1 37 Original 38 Original 39 Original
--

^{*} New or Revised Sheet

P.U.C.O. No. 11 8th Revised Sheet No. 3.1 Cancels 7th Revised Sheet No. 3.1

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Page 43.41 43.42 43.43 43.45 43.46 43.47 43.48 43.49 43.50 43.51 43.52 43.53 43.55 43.55 43.56 43.57 43.58 43.59 43.60 44 45 46.1 46.2 46.3 46.4 46.5 46.6 46.7 46.8 46.9 47	Revision Original
48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60	1 Original

^{*} New or Revised Sheet

Consumer Local Exchange Service-Facility Based (Cont'd)

4.12 Calling Plans

Plans filed under this section are available to customers who subscribe to the service offerings within Section 4-4.1, preceding.

4.12.1

Employee Benefit Plan II Effective February 1, 2006, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.

The Employee Benefit Plan II is available to new and existing customers who are also members of a qualified commercial affinity group or employees of a participating affinity of the Company.

Customers enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefits:

A 10% discount off the monthly recurring charge for Residential RLA Service in each month they remain subscribed to Residential RLA Service. By subscribing to this service customers understand all other rates, terms and conditions applicable to Residential RLA Service shall apply.

A 5% discount off the monthly recurring charge for Residential RLH Service in each month they remain subscribed to Residential RLH Service. By subscribing to this service customers understand all other rates, terms and conditions applicable to Residential RLH Service shall apply.

New Residential Free Month Plan 1 4.12.2

The Company will offer the following plan to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Residential RLB, RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services who contact a Company representative will be mailed a certificate in the amount of the monthly service charge for Residential RLB, RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company. Customer will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

4.12.3

<u>Anniversary Lifetime Plan</u>
The Company will offer the following plan. Existing customers of Company residential long distance service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. Long Distance Catalog Schedule No. 1; i) who newly subscribe to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services, ii) who either are contacted by a Company service representative or iii) who contact a company service representative are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Service, to be applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Service.

To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services.

Effective May 1, 2010, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

(N)

Effective: May 1, 2010

(T)

Issued: April 27, 2010 Filed in Accordance with Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD

Consumer Local Exchange Service-Facility Based (Cont'd)

4.12 Calling Plans (Cont'd)

4.12.4 RLL Certificate Plan 2

Existing customers of Residential RLL Service who enroll in this plan by signing up online at the Company's website address at http://www.verizonbusiness.com are eligible to receive a certificate providing a 50% discount off the first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLL Service.

To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 50% off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLL Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLL Service.

4.12.5 \$20 Credit Plan 1

(T)

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Residential RLE, RLH, RLI, RLK, RLL, RLG and RLB Service who contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their service. Customers will receive a credit of \$20 on their first invoice after enrollment in this plan. This plan is not combinable with any other offering.

4.12.6 \$25 Credit Plan 1

(T)

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Residential RLA and RLJ Services who contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their service. Customers will receive a credit of \$25 on their first invoice after enrollment in this plan. This plan is not combinable with any other offering.

4.12.7 \$20 Credit Plan for 3 Invoices

(N)

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Residential RLH, RLI, RLK, RLL, RLG, RLB and RLC Services ("Service") who i) have been subscribed to their Service for a minimum of three (3) months, and ii) contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their Service. Customers will receive a credit of \$20 on each of their first three invoices after enrollment in this plan.

4.12.8 \$25 Credit Plan for 3 Invoices

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Residential RLA and RLJ Services ("Service") who i) have been subscribed to their service for a minimum of three (3) months, and ii) contact a Company service

representative and request cancellation of their Service. Customers will receive a credit of \$25 on each of their first three invoices after enrollment in this plan.

Effective April 1, 2010, These services will no longer be available to new subscribers.

(N)

Issued: March 30, 2010

Effective: April 1, 2010